

David D. Lin, Esq. (DL-3666)
Justin Mercer, Esq. (JM-1954)
LEWIS & LIN, LLC
45 Main Street, Suite 608
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Tel: (718) 243-9323
Fax: (718) 243-9326
david@ilawco.com
justin@ilawco.com

Counsel for Defendants-Counterclaimants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BMADDOX ENTERPRISES LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

MILAD OSKOUIE, OSKO M LTD, and
PLATINUM AVENUE HOLDINGS PTY, LTD,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-01889-RA-HBP

MILAD OSKOUIE and PLATINUM AVENUE
HOLDINGS PTY, LTD,

Counterclaimants,

v.

BMADDOX ENTERPRISES LLC and
BRANDON MADDOX,

Counterdefendants.

**COUNTERCLIAMANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR RULE 11 SANCTIONS**

October 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Rule 11 Sanctions Are Not Warranted 8

 A. Legal Standard 8

 B. Counter Defendants’ Rule 11 Motion is improper 9

 1. Rule 11 Sanctions are not warranted for a pre-answer, pre-discovery factual dispute 9

 2. The Counterclaims are well-pled and not frivolous, thus Rule 11 sanctions are not
 warranted..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdelhamid v. Altria Grp., Inc., 515 F. Supp. 2d 384, 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 9
Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc., 2013 WL 1746062 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2013)..... 10
Bank Brussels Lambert v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse) S.A., 2003 WL 21355212 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2003) 9
Burns v. Bank of Am., 2007 WL 1589437 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2007) 10
E. Gluck Corporation v. Rothenhaus, 252 F.R.D. 175, 183 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 12
GemShares, LLC v. Kinney, 2017 WL 1092051 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2017) 9
Goldberger Co., LLC v. Uneeda Doll Co., Ltd., 2017 WL 3098110 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2017) .. 11
Worldwide Home Prod., Inc. v. Bed, Bath & Beyond, Inc., 2014 WL 4899745 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014) 8, 9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules—1993 Amendment..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 passim
